(“CPSA”) standards. These financial statements are the first financial statements for which the
Board has applied CPSA standards. The change over became effective on April 1, 2012 with
retroactive application to April 1, 2011.

 The impact of the conversion to Canadian public sector accounting standards on the accumulated

surplus at the beginning of the fiscal 2012 fiscal year, the date on transition, and the comparative
annual surplus is presented in the Statement of Change in Accumulated Operating Surplus.
These accounting changes have been applied retroactively with restatement of prior periods
except for the accounting standards contained in PS 2601 and PS 3450 as these standards
specifically prohibit retroactive application. The following changes have been implemented to
comply with PSA:

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

2012-13 ANNUAL REPORT
-20-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2013

2. Conversion to Public Sector Accounting Standards (cont’d)

 a) Statement of Financial Position
  Previously

Stated
April 1, 2011

Adjustment

April 1, 2011

Restated

April 1, 2011

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Current
 Cash  $1,372,945 $   -   $1,372,945
 Receivables  (i) 194,479 (40,325)   154,154
 Government remittances receivable (i) -   28,106 28,106

Recoverable costs 557,047 -   557,047
 Designated pension funds  -   -   -

2,124,471 (12,219)   2,112,252

LIABILITIES
Current
 Payables and accruals  (i) $   136,417 $   (12,219)   $   124,198
 Government remittances payable   695 -   695

Payroll accruals (ii) 534,268 309,390 843,658
Designated pension funds   204,813 -   204,813

876,193 297,171 1,173,364

Net financial assets  1,248,278 309,390 938,888

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Capital assets   103,698 -   103,698
Prepaid expenses  14,771 -   14,771

118,469 -   118,469

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  $1,366,747 $ 309,390 $1,057,357

Accumulated surplus is comprised of:
Invested in capital assets  $   103,698 $   -   $   103,698
Invested in designated pension funds  (204,813) -   (204,813)
Internally restricted   1,320,049 -   1,320,049
Unrestricted   147,813 (309,390) (161,577)

 $1,366,747 $   -   $1,057,357

i) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement

classifications adopted in 2013.

Under CPSA standards, a liability and an expense are recognized for compensated absences
that accumulate in the period in which employees render services. As a result, a liability was
calculated for non-vesting sick leave benefits at the date of transition and an adjustment to
decrease the liability by $58,667 (2012 – increase of $16,953) (2011 – increase of $309,390) was
made to retroactively apply the standard.

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

2012-13 ANNUAL REPORT
-21-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2013

2. Conversion to Public Sector Accounting Standards (cont’d)

b) Statement of Operations

Previously Stated
   March 31, 2012

Adjustment
March 31, 2012

Restated
March 31,2012

Revenues
 Regulatory assessments $2,602,565 $   -   $2,602,565
 Interest and other income 9,656 -   9,656
 Pension fund earnings, net of expenses  (1,703) -   (1,703)

2,610,518 -   2,610,518

Expenditures
 Amortization 51,849 -   51,849
 Consulting fees 224,505 -   224,505
 Office equipment, supplies and services 73,697 -   73,697
 Pension obligations estimation adjustment  (224,915) -   (224,915)
 Rent and insurance   249,551 -   249,551
 Salaries and associated costs  (ii)   1,628,111 16,953 1,645,064
 Telecommunications 33,353 -   33,353
 Training and membership 27,301 -   27,301
 Travel 51,082   -   51,082
 Write down of capital assets 5,882 -   5,882

2,120,416 16,953 2,137,369

Excess of revenues over expenditures $   490,102 $   16,953 $   473,149

c) Accumulated operating surplus
   2013   2012

Accumulated operating surplus beginning of year,
 as originally reported

$1,856,849

$ 1,366,747

Adjustments to accumulated operating surplus:
   Accrued sick pay  326,343 309,390

Accumulated operating surplus beginning of year,
 as restated

1,530,506

1,057,357

Annual operating surplus for the year, as
 originally reported

122,683

 490,102

Adjustments to annual operating surplus for the year:
   Salaries and associated costs  -   (16,953)

Annual operating surplus for the year, as restated  122,683 473,149